
MINUTES OF THE HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION 
March 1, 1983 

The House Appropriations Subcommittee on Education met at 
8:00 a.m. on Tuesday, March 1, 1983 in Room 104 of the State 
Capitol. With Chairman Rep. Esther G. Bengtson presiding, all 
members were present except Sen. Tveit, who was excused. Execu­
tive action was taken in the following areas, as regarded the 
University System budget: Enrollment estimates, and revenues, 
including tuition and fees, land grants, indirect grants, other. 

The Chairman referred the Committee members to a handout 
which showed Executive action taken thus far by the Committee; 
see Exhibit "A." 

Mr. Curt Nichols, LFA, and Tom Crosser, OBPP, then ad­
dressed enrollment estimates~ see Exhibit "B." 

Mr. Nichols said that the OBPP figures were based on the 
original estimates made by the Commissioner of Higher Education 
in September 1982~ the Commissioner's estimates were the revised 
estimates made in December 1982, and the LFA figures were re­
vised figures based on the current enrollment levels. He sub­
rnitted that there was no statistical difference between the three 
estimates. Mr. Crosser said it was the OBPP's intent to use 
whatever projections were used by the Task Force on Enrollment. 
Mr. Nichols said that, regarding the breakout per unit, the LFA 
figure was a system-wide estimate and was, in percentage terms, 
identical to the one used by the Board of Regents. In response 
to Rep. Bengtson, he said that when the LFA revised its estimates, 
it came up with 160 more in 1984 and 400 more in 1985, than the 
original estimates of the total enrollment. 

Mr. Jeff Morrison, Chairman of the Board of Regents, pointed 
out that both the LFA and the OBPP estimates were lower than 
the Regents' most current estimates, and urged that the OBPP 
figures be considered as a compromise. He added that the track 
record in the past had shown the OBPP, LFA, and the Regents' 
estimates to be low. 

Mr. Nichols acknowledged that a 2% or 3% difference in en­
rollment estimates meant a $2 or $3 million impact in a $100 mil­
lion budget, which was substantial. However, he submitted that 
there was no attempt to bias the estimates either high or low, 
on the part of the Regents or the LFA. He pointed out that the 
current methodologies involved in making enrollment estimates were 
improvements over the past, and the chances of the estimates being 
high were as good as the chances of the estimates being low. In 
response to Rep. Bengtson, he said he used a similar approach in 
arriving at his enrollment figures, but while the Task Force 
used class progressions, he based his estimates on age progres­
sions. He said he did not feel uncomfortable with the Task Force's 
enrollment estimates. 
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The Chairman said it had been the Conunittee's wish to come 
as close as possible to the enrollment estimates which the units 
had arrived at, and if adjustment was needed, it would be based 
on the percentage of the peer average that could be budgeted. 

Rep. Peck wanted to know if the LFA figures differed signifi­
cantly by unit, from the Regents' or the OBPP estimates. Mr. 
Nichols said his estimate was a system-wide one, and any dif­
ference between the units would be nonexistant if looked at in 
percentage terms. He added that the margin of error might be 
higher than the system-wide percentage of 4%, on the individual 
units, however. Rep. Bengtson pointed out that the distribution 
amongst the units was up to the Conunissioner's Office, and the 
COIfu"Uittee was only concerned with the total amount. Hr. Nichols 
said that in the past, the shifting had been allowed if done with 
the Conunitteei once the appropriation is set in law, no more 
shifting is allowed. 

Rep. Donaldson moved that the Committee accept 27,000 each 
year of the biennium as the projection for enrollment, using the 
by unit breakdown proposed by the Conunissioner of Higher Edu­
cation's office. 

Sen. Haffey asked Dr. Irving Dayton, Conunissioner of Higher 
Education, if he agreed that 27,000 was within the range and was 
representative of the enrollments expected. Dr. Dayton pointed 
out that it had been cut at about 90% in the direction of the LFA. 
He submitted that if the figures were split evenly down the middle, 
the difference would be about 1% on each side. 

Sen. Haffey rose in support of Dr. Dayton's suggestion to 
split the difference evenly. Sen. Hanunond wanted to know where 
Mr. Jeff Morrison, Chairman of the Board of Regents, felt the 
figures should be. He replied that he really didn't know, and 
the past record showed that no one had mystic powers in this area. 
He said that a subjective decision had to be made, because all the 
objective points had been made. 

The Chairman rose in support of coming up with the best and 
most accurate basis for enrollment projections. She also was in 
support of taking the average. 

Mr. Crosser stated that one of the reasons that $2 million 
had been earmarked in the OBPP budget as a contingency fund for 
the Board of Regents was because of the fact that there was a 
fluctuation between what the Task Force had originally developed 
and what the fall enrollments did to that estimate. They changed 
their Hork Study modification request to a contingency, for both 
the Work Study Program and to cover enrollment fluctuations. 



Education Subcommittee Minutes 
March 1, 1983 

Page three 

Sen. Haffey suggested that an average be taken of the eHE 
and the LFA estimates, excluding the OBPP estimates, due to the 
approach the latter had taken. 

It was brought out that the averages would be: 27,210 in 
1984 and 27,343 in 1985. Rep. Donaldson withdrew his motion. 
Sen. Hammond moved the above figures; motion carried unanimously. 

Tuition was then addressed. Mr. Nichols explained his 
hand-out; see Exhibit "C." 

Mr. Crosser said that the OBPP budget, because of time 
constraints, used the original request to the Regents from the 
Commissioner's Office. Since that time the figures had been 
adjusted. 

Tuition had not been changed in 1985, Mr. Morrison ex­
plained, because the Regents took a higher factor than had been 
recommended by either the Commissioner's Office of the University 
Presidents for 1984. The Regents wanted to wait and see what the 
Legislature did before making a decision on tuition for 1985. 
They were extremely concerned that any further increases in 
tuition might be offset by a reduction in the general fund ap­
propriation. He said the Regents were ready and willing to ad­
dress the raising of 1985 tuitions by a substantial rate, as 
long as they were convinced that the raises wouldn't be offset 
by reductions in general fund. 

The Chairman explained that the current level tuition 
recommendation was at 100% of the peer average; the Regents' 
reco~aendation was 92% and the OBPP recommendation was 89%. In 
1985, the Regents' recommendation was 84% of the peer average; 
the OBPP's was 87%; and the current level was again 100%. The 
out-of-State tuition percentages would be relatively the same. 

Sen. Haffey wanted to know what the rate of tuition changes 
in the past several years had been. Mr. Noble said that in 1979-80, 
tuition was $8 per credit hour. In 1981-2, it was moved to $10.50, 
and from there to $12 for the current year. The proposal for 1984 
would raise it to $13.50: over the time period from 1980-4 the 
percentage increase is more than 63%. He said they did look at 
peer averages, although they weren't the current ones, and as a 
result they were slightly lower in their estimates. He pointed 
out that while the support areas were built on 100% of the peer 
averages, the faculty salaries weren't; therefore, they didn't 
feel they were totally committed to 100% of the peer concepts in 
the formula, including tuition. 

Rep. Bengtson wanted to know what 95% of the peer average would 
be for 1984 and 1985. Mr. Nichols said it would be $550 in 1984 
and $598 in 1985, for in-State tuition, and $2,021 for out-of-State 



Education Subcommittee Minutes 
Harch 1, 1983 

Page four 

at UM and MSU, and $1,508 at EMC, WHC, and NMC. He pointed 
out that at present, Montana was slightly above the peer averages 
at EMC, WMC, and N14C, on out-of-State tuition. In 1985, the 
figures would be, respectively, $2,138 and $1,590. 

The Chairman said the Committee would like the Regents to 
raise tuition in the second year, but she did not know if the 
Committee could determine the amount; this was still the Regents' 
responsibility. Mr. Morrison said that personally, he didn't 
have a problem with an additional 12% increase in the second year 
of the biennium, provided the general funding came with it. He 
said he thought they would be willing to raise the out-of-State 
tuition at least as much; 9 - 10% would probably be the area. 

The Chairman wanted to know how much of a decrease in financial 
aid the University System suffered in the past biennium, and what 
were the projections in this area. Jack Noble, Deputy Commissioner 
for Management and Fiscal Affairs, Commissioner's Office, pointed 
out some of the changes that had affected the level of available 
financial aid: (1) higher restrictions on the guaranteed student 
loan program, (2) the Pell Grant program would probably be re­
duced, and (3) the Work Study program may experience an increase. 
He submitted that the availability of financial aid relative to 
the cost of education was definitely going to be high. Mr. 
Nichols brought the Committee's attention to his office's esti­
mates for forthcoming financial aid; see Exhibit "D." 

Rep. Donaldson moved that the Regents' tuition levels of 
$585, $2,205, and $1,845 in 1985, times the projected enroll­
ments be adopted as the basis for a tentative revenue figure. 
Motion carried unanimously. 

Land Grants and Miscellaneous Revenues were then considered. 
See Exhibit "E." Indirect Costs were addressed first. Mr. 
Crosser said the amounts in the OBPP column were the amounts 
submitted by each unit as their estimate of what the indirect 
cost recoveries would be. He included the total indirect costs 
in the calculation for anticipated revenue. Also, expenditures 
were left in the operational categories, so the expenditures 
were inflated through the formula process. Mr. Nichols stated 
that all the figures on the worksheet showed the indirect costs 
at 100%. The current level figures reflected the actual 1982 
level of revenue. Going from 1981-2, four of the units experi­
enced a rise in revenues and two experienced a decrease. 

The Chairman wanted to know why there was such a big dif­
ference between the Regents' and the Current level estimates. 
Mr. Noble said they felt that it was the result of the decline 
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in federal research contract grants, which the Regents' figures 
reflect and the current level does not. They see very little 
chance of these grants sustaining their past levels or increasing 
over the next two years, in light of the federal budget. Mr. 
Morrison said they would have no objection if the lower figure 
was used, if there could be a clause to revert 85% of the excess 
revenues back to the general fund. I.E., 85% of the revenues 
over $1.9 million or whatever figure was decided on would revert. 

Rep. Donaldson wanted to know where the figure of 18% as 
regarded the expected reduction in federal grant revenue came 
from. Neil Bucklew, President of the University of Montana, 
said that the overriding issue was that of tightening federal 
resources. Almost all federal agencies were having to reduce 
research funds. UM has received in the past a lot of support 
from the Forest Service Cooperative agreements. Their decision 
to no longer pay indirect costs will cost UM $115,000 over the 
next three years. 

Dr. William Tietz, MSU President, said their most recent 
estimates indicate that they are off about 14%, in terms of 
collections to date, compared to a year ago. The number of 
individual grants is down from 528 to 497. They estimate that 
they will have a hard time reaching the OBPP estimate of $1,190,000. 

Dr. Fred DeMoney, Montana Tech. President, said the Bureau 
of Mines, BLM, and the Department of Energy had been relied on 
heavily in the past, and those contracts will not be renewed 
any longer. They are projecting about $125,000, as per the 
Regents' estimates. 

Dr. Dayton pointed out that even though the entire picture 
federally may look satisfactory, there has been a shift in priori­
ties to the defense area, and very little of this money gets to 
the Colleges and Universities. 

Mr. Nichols explained the concept behind indirect costs. 
In the past, indirect costs had been considered as a revenue 
for supporting current unrestricted operations. The units felt 
these revenues should not be part of the formula budget. A 
compromise had been made with the Legislature whereby 15% would 
be left outside the budget, and the matter would be studied. 
Thus far it hasn't been studied. In other regions'Jthere are 
several ways indirect costs are dealt with: some approaches 
don't put any of the money in the formula budget, with the 
federal money often being earmarked for capital projects, etc. 

Sen. Haffey said there was justification for indirect 
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costs because it was true that some costs were absorbed by the 
units which wouldn't have existed if the federal program hadn't 
been there. Mr. Nichols pointed out that the formula was based 
on the level of peers with those expenditures included; i.e., 
there is money for the things that indirect costs cover in the 
support area of the formula. 

In response to Sen. Haffey, Mr. Nichols said 85% would be 
reverted on indirect costs above 100% of the estimate. 

Dr. Dayton submitted that in the past, none of the indirect 
costs were appropriated. Then 100% were appropriated. Now the 
level is 85%. In some cases, 100% of what was really collected 
exceeded 85% of what was projected to be collected and this 
caused shortfalls. He pointed out that in 1981, part of the 
reason for separating out 15% was for the MONTS Program. He 
suggested that the 15% be increased to 25% or 30%, and ultimately 
50%, to support the MONTS Program. Part of the proposal for the 
MONTS Program grant had been that as federal funding was reduced, 
State matching money would increase. The increase in the per­
centage which the unit retains control of helps to achieve that 
goal. The Chairman pointed out that if increased funding from 
indirect costs was allowed for the HONTS Program, the units that 
didn't have the Program would be penalized. 

It was brought out that if EMC' s revised indirect CoS.t 
estimate were included, the new totals for the Regents' estimates 
would be: $2,005,500 in 1984 and $2,002,500 in 1985. 

Sen. Haffey moved that the Regents' figures be adopted for 
the indirect cost revenue estimates; the 15% concept be used, 
and that appropriate reversion language be written. Mr. Nichols 
stated that 85% of any revenues above the figures in the motion 
would be reverted. The question was called for; motion carried 
unanimously. 

Other Revenues were then voted on. Mr. Crosser said the 
biggest difference in the estimates was with MSU. He included 
two federal programs which the other estimates didn't include. 
Without the two programs the OBPP estimate would be $650,000. 

Mr. Tom Nopper, MSU, explained that the federal programs 
included in the OBPP estimate had been eliminated. He also stated 
that MSU was below the current estimated level of land grant revenue. 
He pointed out that these revenues fluctuated. He said that 
$300,000 would be closer than $404,000 for land grant income. 
Mr. Morrison suggested that possibly the land grant portion of 
Other Revenues could have language so that it was treated similar 
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to indirect costs, so that excesses in land grant revenues 
would be reverted. Mr. Nichols explained how land grant revenues 
had been projected. He said that it was possible that MSU would 
be about $45,000 short. In response to Rep. Bengtson, he said 
his levels could be readjusted, but he didn't think his figures 
would agree with what the units thought they should be. 

It was brought out that $615,000 in 1984 and 1985 would be 
the new figures for MSU in the LFA column, if the revised estimate 
was accepted. 

It was brought out that the WMC figures were the money that 
WMC wanted to commit to the swim center. Discussion took place 
regarding WMC's modified request for the new swim center. No 
motion was made. 

Rep. Donaldson said there were still substantial discre­
pancies between the figures for Other Revenue and suggested that 
action be deferred until Mr. Nichols could study the issue. UM 
President Bucklew said UM would be willing to accept the LFA 
estimate for their unit. 

Rep. Donaldson moved the current level recommendation, less 
$45,000 from MSU and $157,000 for Eastern. The new total levels 
would be $1,470,000 in 1984 and $1,480,000 in 1985. The question 
was called for; laotion carried unanimously. It was brought out 
that the vote did not address the modified request for a swim­
ming center at WMC. 

Mt. Nichols talked to the Committee about the estimated 
amount of money from millage. The original figures had been 
revised, mainly because of the impact of the reduction in the price 
of oil. His revised estimates were: $13,074,000 in 1984 and 
$13,206,000 in 1985. The estimate includes oil at $25/barrel, 
but does not include any reduction in production. He added that 
the OBPP recommendations were also being adjusted. The Chairman 
said that a 10% reduction was now being requested. Mr. Nichols 
said a 10% reduction would reduce the 1985 figure by about $460,000. 
The first year figure is already set. The Chairman rose in sup­
port of taking the $460,000 off in 1985. 

Rep. Ernst moved that the Committee accept the LFA current 
level projections, with a 10% reduction in production included. 
Motion carried, with Rep. Peck opposed and Sense Tveit and Haffey 
and Rep. Donaldson absent. 

The meeting was adjourned at 10:15 a.m. 
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ENROLLMENT ESTIMATES 

Unit 
-------Fiscal 1~84-------

OBPP 1 CHE LFA3 
-------Fiscal 1~85-------

OBPp1 CHE LFA3 

MSU 
UM 
EMC 
NMC 
WMC 
MCMST 

10,748 
8,176 
3,519 
1,588 

869 
2,158 

Total 27,058 
-----------

10,834 
8,356 
3,582 
1,637 

875 
2,167 

27,451 
------------

10,640 
8,~' 
3,520 
1,610 

860 
2,130 

26,970 
------------

10,748 
8,106 
3,581 
1,613 

869 
2,395 

27,312 
------------

10,834 
8,284 
3,645 
1,663 

875 
2,405 

27,706 
------------

~CHE September Estimates 
3CHE Revised Estimates 

Revised; Total Estimated by LFA distribution based upon CHE pattern. 

10,550 
8,070 
3,550 
1,620 

850 
2,340 

26,980 
------------

The enrollment estimates are all based upon historical patterns of 

students entering the six units, the historical retention as groups 

progress through college and separate treatment of certain minor groups 

(summer school students, graduate students). In this sense, the estimates 

are more sophisticated and comprehensive than methods used in the past. 

There are, however, factors which can and will affect enrollments which 

are not recognized in these formulas. Such factors include tuition rates, 

availability of student financial aid, employment opportunities, etc. 

Because of these factors the estimates can be expected to have a margin of 

error, probably in the range of 4 percent for the system as a whole, 

possibly higher for an individual unit. Because of this margin of error 

and the fact that all the estimates are within this margin of each other, 

the estimates could be regarded as not differing. 
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February 28, 1983 

TO: Education Subcommittee 

FROM: Curtis M. Nichols, Principal Analyst 

SUBJECT: Tuition & Fees 

The tuition and fee levels requested by the university system, the 

Governor, and reported in the current level analysis are reported below 

for comparative purposes. 

Tuition Comparisons 

--------1984-------- --------1985--------

Units 

In-state 
All units 

Out-of-state 
MSU, UM, MCMST 
EMC, WMC, NMC 

$ 

Regents Governor 

531 $ 513 

2,007 
1,647 

1,953 
1,593 

Current 
Level 

$ 579 

2,127 
1,587 

Regents Governor 

'5S5-'~ 
$ ~ $ 549 $ 
.;i )...o.r-
-2,007 
1,647 
IJ~ 

2,061 
1,701 

The current level is calculated to maintain Montana at the average of 

the peers given the following stipulations. 

(a) The peer average increases 6 percent per year from fiscal 1983. 

(b) In-state tuition will be the same at all units. 

Current 
Level 

~. 

630 

2,250 
1,674 

(c) Out-of-state tuition will be the same at EMC, NMC, and WMC and 

also at MCMST, MSU, and UM. 

The following page lists tuition and fees at peer schools. 
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Page 2 

Table 1 
Tuition and Required Fees of Peer States 

College or University 

Northern Arizona 9niversity 
University of Idaho 
Idaho State University 
University of Nevada - Reno 
University of Navada - Las Vegas 
University of New Mexico 
New Mexico State University 
Utah State University 
University of Wyoming 
University of North Dakota 
North Dakota State University 
University of S-outh Dakota. 
South Dakota State University 

Average of Peers 

Montana State University 
University of Montana 

Montana Average 

Colorado School of Mines 
New Mexico Inst. of Mining & Technology 
South Dakota School of Mines 

Average of Peers 

Montana College of Mineral Science & Tech. 

Eastern New Mexico University 
Western New Mexico University 
Boise State University (Idaho) 
Lewis & Clark State College (Idaho) 
Kearny State College (Nebraska) 
Chadron State College (Nebraska) 
Wayne State College (Nebraska) 
Peru State College (Nebraska) 
Minot State College (North Dakota) 
Valley City State College (North Dakota) 
Mayville State College (North Dakota) 
Dickinson State College (North Dakota) 
Northern State College (South Dakota) 
Black Hills State College (South Dakota) 
Dakota State College (South Dakota) 
Southern Utah State College 

A verage of Peers 

Eastern Montana College 
Northern Montana College 
Western Montana College 

Montana Average 

In-State 

$ 710 
816 
805 
930 
930 
757 
798 
852 
616 
804 
732 

1,056 
1,139 

$ 842 

$ 740 
825 

$ 782 

$2,272 
734 

1, 111 

$1,372 

$ 626 

$ 698 
531 
801 
740 
856 
786 
821 
820 
570 
707 
702 
735 
925 

1,011 
1,046 

735 

$ 780 

$ 678 
627 
633 

$ 646 

• Out-of-State 

$2,750 
2,816 
2,705 
2,930 
2,930 
2,441 
2,482 
2,367 
2,076 
1,572 
1,500 
2,021 
2,005 

$2,353 

$2,180 
2,265 

$2,223 

$6,060 
2,418 
2,201 

$3,560 

$2,066 

$1,985 
1,816 
2,701 
2,640 
1,400 
1,296 
1,331 
1,330 
1,131 
1,267 
1,263 
1,296 
1,740 
1,856 
1,922 
1,971 

$1,684 

$1,758 
1,707 
1,713 

$1,726 



The figures reported in Table 1 include student building fees, activity 

fees, health fees and other miscellaneous fees. The table below illustrates 

the shares of these fees at each unit in fiscal 1983. 

Table 2 
Breakdown of Tuition and Fees - FY 1983 

MSU UM EMC NMC WMC MCMST 

Building Fees $ 130 $ 60 $ 78 $ 60 $ 51 $ 66 
Activity Fees 45 54 60 60 75 40 
Health Fees 88 156 45 30 8 
Other Student Fees 1 78 18 30 35 
Registration & Incidental 477 477 477 477 477 477 -- --

In-state $ 740 $ 825 $ 678 $ 627 $ 633 $ 626 
------ ------ ------ ------ ----- ------------ ------ ------ ------ ------ ------

Nonresident Building Fie 72 72 72 72 72 72 
Nonresident Incidental 1,368 1,368 1(008 1 (008 1(008 ',368 

Out-of-state $2,180 $2,265 $1,758 $1,707 $1,713 $2,066 
----- ------ ------ ------ ------ ----------- ------ ------ ------ ------ ------

1This revenue is appropriated by the legislature. 

The chart on the following page illustrates the portion of total cost 

per student paid by the student through tuition and fees. 
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As the chart indicates, the percentage of cost paid by out-of-state 

students has fallen in recent years from nearly 60 percent to less than 50 

; percent. The university system's proposals for expenditures and tuition 

would continue this decline to the point an out-of-state student would pay 

less than 45 percent of the cost. 

In-state students pay approximately 12 percent of the average cost 

per student in the university system. Under the current level analysis, 

this would rise to 15 percent by fiscal 1985. 
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The following worksheet on tuition and fees provides the 

estimated level of revenue from the various tuition proposals at 

three enrollment levels. Once the enrollment level has been 

determined, the applicable set of figures may be used. 
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Table 8 

iii 

Actual and Projected Amounts Allocated through 
State and Federal Student Aid Programs 

Fiscal 1982-1985 

III 
Actual 

State Funded! Admin. FY 182 

.. Schola,ships $ 1,886,188 
WICHt 1,510,904 
WAMJ 1 1,439,257 
Minnesota Dent. 144,000 

III SSIG (State Match) 175,000 
NDSL (State Match) 64,420 

Total S 5,219,769 
III ----------------------

GSL ( Private Funds/S15,799,617 

II 
SSIG ( Private Funds) 

~ Total 

."'Federally Funded 

BEOG~ 
SEOG 3 

.. Work ytudy 
NDSL 
SSIG 

• Total 

Total Student Aid 

• 

31,953 

$15,831,570 
----------------------

$ 6,363,449 
832,198 

2,334,360 
874,680 
206,953 

$10,611,640 
----------------------
$31,662,979 
----------------------

-------------Projected-------------
FY 183 FY 184 FY 185 

$ 1,970,908 $ 2,456,319 $ 2,614,191 
1,643,800 1,746,950 1,798,567 
1,625,272 1,636,332 1,767,423 

168,000 168,000 168,000 
175,000 175,000 175,000 
100,000 75,000 75,000 

$ 5,632,980 $ 6,257,601 $ 6,598,181 
=========== =========== ----------------------
$16,500,000 $16,500,000 $16,500,000 

36,502 35,000 35,000 

$16,536,502 $16,535,000 $16,535,000 
=========== ----------- ---------------------- -----------

$ 6,549,888 $ 6,549,888 $ 6,549,888 
664,854 664,854 664,854 

2,153,911 2,153,911 2,153,911 
970,465 970,465 970,465 
211,592 210,000 210,000 

$10,550,710 $10,549,118 $10,549,118 
=========== =========== ----------------------
$32,770,192 $33,341,719 $33,632,299 
----------- ----------- ---------------------- ----------- ----_ .... _----

% Change 
Biennium 

1983-
1985 

31.4 
12.3 
11.1 
7.7 
0.0 

(8.8) 

17.9 
----
2.2 
2.3 

2.2 
---

1.4 
(11.2) 
(4.0) 
5.1 
0.3 -

(0.3) 
----
4.0 
---

1S - . • upport tees are paId for students attending out-of-state institutions in 
graduate programs. 

2 Included are loans to graduate and undergraduate students attending out-of-
• state and in-state 2 and 4-year insti tutions (approximately 25 percent of the loans 

are to students going out-of-state). 

3,ncludes units of the Montana University System and the 
Total expenditures were held constant from fiscal 1983 to 1985. 
for fiscal 1984 and 1985 cannot be determined at this time. 

community colleges. 
Federal allocations 

NDSL includes loan 
that fund additional student loans. ",COllections 

~~================================================ 
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Land Grants and Miscellaneous Revenues 

MSU 
UM 
EMC 
WMC 

MSU 
UM 
EMC 
NMC 
WMC 
MCMST 

1984 

$440,000 
210,000 
130,000 
130,000 

Miscellaneous 

$220,000 
100,000 
30,000 

2,000 
1,000 

255,000 

1985 

$440,000 
210,000 
130,000 
130,000 

$220,000 
100,000 

30,000 
2,000 
1,000 

270,000 

The other revenues are made up of land grants an~~ miscellaneous 

fees, fines, and reimbursements. The above table separates land grants 

from miscellaneous fees, fines, and reimbursements, as calculated by LFA. 
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